### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Trademark Release of Security Interest (previously recorded at reel 2573 frame 0786)

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IIAssociation, as Administrative 1	FORMERLY First Union National Bank	07/15/2005	National Banking Association:

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Abby Communications, Inc.	
Street Address:	11444 West Olympic Boulevard	
Internal Address:	Suite 900	
City:	Los Angeles	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90064	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2490751	IMMNET.COM	
Registration Number:	2461141	IMM INFOLINK	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

900030914

Fax Number: (212)455-2502

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 455-2254

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com Correspondent Name: Robyn Rahbar, Esq.

Address Line 1: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP

Address Line 2: 425 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robyn Rahbar

Signature:	/rr/
Date:	08/26/2005
Total Attachments: 2 source=CANCHEMT#page1.tif source=CANCHEMT#page4.tif	

#### TRADEMARK RELEASE

July 1

THIS RELEASE is made as of this 15thday of May, 2005, by Wachovia Bank, National Association (f/k/a First Union National Bank), in its capacity as administrative agent ("Wachovia") under that certain Credit Agreement among Canon Communications, LLC, Chemical Week Publishing, LLC, Chemical Week Associates and Abby Communications, Inc. (the "Borrowers"), Wachovia and each of the lenders signatory thereto from time to time, dated as of October 29, 1999 (as amended, the "Credit Agreement").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Wachovia hereby expressly releases, terminates, extinguishes and discharges any and all of its right, title and interest in and to, and any and all liens and security interest it may have upon, the trademarks owned by the Borrowers including, but not limited to, the trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, which liens and security interests were established under and pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of October 29, 1999, by and among the Borrowers, the domestic subsidiaries of the Borrowers and Wachovia, as amended.

This Release shall be binding upon Wachovia's legal representatives, assigns and successors. This Release is made without recourse, representation, warranty or other assurance of any kind by Wachovia as to Wachovia's rights in any collateral security for amounts owing under the Credit Agreement, the condition or value of any collateral or any other matter.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Wachovia has executed this Release as of the date first written above.

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

(f/k/a First Union National Bank),

as Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders

By:

Name:

Title:

MATTHEW BERK

AUTHORIZED OFFICER

6259/75566-018 NYLIB2/1115049v4

## Abby Communications, Inc.

# Schedule for Release of Security Interest in favor of Wachovia Bank, National Association, dated May 31, 2002

Title	App. No./ Reg. No.	Reel/ Frame
IMMNET.COM	2,490,751	2573/0786
IMM INFOLINK	2,461,141	2573/0786

004703-0005-10982-PaloAlto.2082231.1

**RECORDED: 08/26/2005** 

07/14/05 9:21 AM